SECTION 2 - CONTRACTOR'S PROPOSAL

CONTRACTOR'S NAME: Domingue Creneral Engineering Inc.

THE HONORABLE BOARD OF DIRECTORS GARDEN GROVE SANITARY DISTRICT 11222 ACACIA PARKWAY GARDEN GROVE, CALIFORNIA 92840

SUBJECT PROJECT:

SEWER SYSTEM REHABILITATION PLAN PHASE II ACACIA PARKWAY SEWER MAIN REPLACEMENT PROJECT NO. CP 1387000 -- DRAWING NO. W-641

Gentlemen:

The undersigned, having carefully examined the Plans and Specifications for the above subject project and having personally visited the site of the work and been made familiar with the conditions, HEREBY PROPOSE to furnish all labor, materials, equipment and transportation, and do all the work required to complete the said work in accordance with the said Plans and Specifications for the unit prices named in the following bid proposal.

TOTAL BID PROPOSAL

SPECIFICATION NO. 791 SEWER SYSTEM REHABILITATION PLAN PHASE II ACACIA PARKWAY SEWER MAIN REPLACEMENT PROJECT NO. CP 1387000 -- DRAWING NO. W-641

Item	Qty.	Unit	Item with Unit Price Written in Words		Unit Price	Item Total
1	1	LS	Clearing and grubbing including mobilization and demobilization - Includes preconstruction investigation/submittals, meetings, clearing and grubbing, potholing, construction survey, meetings, record drawings, worksite cleanup. \$ One hundred thousand Per Lump Sum		\$ <u>100,00</u> 0	\$100,000
2	1	LS	Site management, traffic control, and construction information signs - Includes preparation and approval of traffic control plans, traffic control devices, site management, resident and business notifications, and construction information signs. Per Lump Sum		\$ <u>50,000</u>	\$ <u>50,000</u>
3	1	LS	Sheeting, shoring and bracing \$ Fifty thousand Per Lump Sum		\$50,000	\$50,000
4	1,212	LF	Construct 8-inch VCP extra strength sewer main, complete-in-place - Includes work site safety, protection/restoration of existing improvements, trench pavement removal, removal of abandoned utilities, dewatering, trench excavation, bedding, connecting to existing sewers, slurry backfill under utility crossing, backfill and compaction, construction water, inspection/acceptance testing, pavement subgrade preparation, placement of base and materials, and pavement resurfacing. Per Linear Foot		\$ <u>500</u>	\$ <u>606,00</u> 0

Item	Qty.	Unit	Item with Unit Price Written in Words	Unit Price	Item Total
5	9	EA	Reconnect all house connections to new sewer line in place per GGSD Std. Plan S-111 and remodel per SPPWC Std. Plan 223-2 - Includes work site safety, protection/restoration of existing improvements, CCTV inspection, VCP wye, joint couplings, adapters, reducers, trench pavement removal, removal of abandoned utilities, dewatering, trench excavation, bedding, backfill and compaction, construction water, inspection/acceptance testing, pavement subgrade preparation, placement of base and materials, pavement resurfacing, and landscape restoration. Per Each	\$ 2,000	\$ <u>18,000</u>
6	1	EA	Extend and reconnect house connections with additional open cut trench to new sewer line in place per GGSD Std. Plan S-111 and remodel per SPPWC Std. Plan 223-2 - Includes work site safety, protection/restoration of existing improvements, CCTV inspection, VCP wye, joint couplings, adapters, reducers, trench pavement removal, removal of abandoned utilities, dewatering, trench excavation, bedding, backfill and compaction, construction water, inspection/acceptance testing, pavement subgrade preparation, placement of base and materials, pavement resurfacing, and landscape restoration. \$	\$ 10,000	\$10,000
7	720	LF	Remove and dispose of existing sewer main - Includes existing wyes, bends and laterals. \$	\$_50	\$36,000
8	1	EA	Remove and dispose of existing sewer clean out - Includes excavation, structure backfill, and compaction. \$	\$3,000	\$ 3,000

Item	Qty.	Unit	Item with Unit Price Written in Words	Unit Price	Item Total
9	4	EA	Remove and dispose of existing sewer manhole and concrete base - Includes excavation, structure backfill and compaction. Per Each	\$3,000	\$17,000
10	340	LF	Abandon existing sewer pipe in place and fill with foamed concrete \$_Fif-yPer Linear Foot	\$_50	\$ 17,000
11	3	EA	Construct 48-inch diameter lined sewer manhole (Sancon - 100 system) and base - Includes two 3-foot stub-outs to connect all existing or proposed sewer lines, complete-in-place including confined space requirements, construction water, excavation, preparation and application of lining, inspection/acceptance testing, structure backfill and compaction, pipe connections, pavement resurfacing, and adjustment of frame and cover. Streety Howand Per Each	\$ 20,000	\$ <u>(00,000</u>
12	1	EA	Construct 48-inch diameter lined drop sewer manhole (Sancon - 100 system) and base - Includes two 3-foot stub-outs to connect all existing or proposed sewer lines, complete-in-place including confined space requirements, construction water, excavation, preparation and application of lining, inspection/acceptance testing, structure backfill and compaction, pipe connections, pavement resurfacing, and adjustment of frame and cover. Per Each	\$ 25,000	\$ 25,000

Item	Qty.	Unit	Item with Unit Price Written in Words	Unit Price	Item Total
13	1	LS	Core drill and tie-in connections to existing GGSD sewer manhole and modify existing manhole shelf and channel, remove and replace manhole frame and cover, and line sewer manhole (Sancon-100 system) – Includes confined space requirements, construction water, excavation, core drilling, pipe connections, modification of base and channel, sandblasting existing lining, surface preparation, application of new lining, inspection/acceptance testing, structure backfill and compaction, and replacement of frame and cover. \$	\$ <u>10,000</u>	\$ <u>10,000</u>
14	1	LS	Remove and dispose of existing water main and replace with vertical offset with 1-inch air release/vacuum valve assembly - Includes fittings, ductile iron pipe, pressure testing and disinfection, reconnections, trench excavation, bedding, backfill and compaction, pavement subgrade preparation, placement of base and materials, and pavement resurfacing. \$ Fifty thousand Per Each	\$50,000	\$ 50,000
15	820	SF	Remove and replace existing concrete cross gutter – includes sawcutting, demolition and disposal, bedding preparation, forms, reinforcement, concrete placement, and cleanup. \$ Sixty Per Square Foot	\$_(00	\$ <u>49,200</u>
16	130	SF	Remove and replace existing concrete sidewalk - Includes sawcutting, demolition and disposal, excavation, hauling, subgrade, compaction, concrete, reinforcing steel, joints, and incidentals necessary to complete work. Per Square Foot	\$ <u>50</u>	\$ <u>6,500</u>

Item	Qty.	Unit	Item with Unit Price Written in Words	Unit Price	Item Total
17	1,530	SF	Remove and replace existing concrete pavement on Civic Center Drive - Includes sawcutting, demolition and disposal, hauling, excavation, subgrade & bedding preparation, compaction, forms, reinforcing, furnishing & placing concrete pavement in kind. \$ Seventy Per Square Foot	\$_70_	\$107,100
18	1,180	SF	Remove and replace existing decorative pavement in kind - Includes sawcutting, demolition and disposal, hauling, excavation, subgrade & bedding preparation, compaction, furnishing & placing decorative pavement in kind. \$ \inter \text{ Per Square Foot}	\$ 90	\$ 100,200
19	1	LS	Remove and replace existing raised median, landscaping, and irrigation on Acacia Parkway (approximate Station 21+50) – Includes sawcutting, demolition and disposal, removal and restoration of existing vegetation and landscaping, removal and restoration of existing irrigation system, construction of raised median curb, and cleanup. \$ force thousand Per Lump Sum	\$ <u>40,000</u>	\$40,000
20	1	LS	Remove existing raised median, landscaping, and irrigation on Acacia Parkway and replace with asphalt concrete pavement and striping (approximate Station 19+00) – Includes sawcutting, demolition and disposal, capping and removal of irrigation lines, clearing and grubbing of existing vegetation and landscaping, pavement subgrade preparation, placement of base and materials, pavement resurfacing, striping, and cleanup. \$ One hundred thousand Per Lump Sum	\$100,000	\$_100,000

Item	Qty.	Unit	Item with Unit Price Written in Words	Unit Price	Item Total
21	1	LS	Temporary handling and maintenance of sewer flows, including bypass plan submittals. \$ One handred Hawand Per Lump Sum	\$100,000	\$100,000
22	1	LS	Remove and replace traffic striping, pavement markings and markers - Includes engineering and survey work \$Fifted Housand Per Lump Sum	\$50,000	\$ <u>50,000</u>
23	10	EA	Additional potholing of utilities not shown on plans (only if required) \$	\$ 1,000	\$ <u>10,000</u>
24			Allowance for field changes including unknow underground obstructions as directed by District (only if required)	\$	<u>\$ 100,000</u>
			\$ One Hundred Thousand (Allowance) Provide Two (2) Solar Powered Changeable		
25	10	Wks	Message Signs (CMS) at locations as directed during construction STWO thousand Per Week	\$2,000	\$ 70,000
26	100	TON	Additional over-excavation and 3/4" crushed rock bedding and/or SE 30 or better sand - Include disposal cost (only if required) \$Two hundred fifted Per Ton	\$ 250	\$ 25,000
27	1	LS	Rule 1166 - contaminated soil mitigation plan - contaminated soil mitigation plan (only if required) Sign Huosand Per Lump Sum	\$10,000	\$10,000

Item	Qty.	Unit	Item with Unit Price Written in Words	Unit Price	Item Total
28	100	TON	Removal, transport, treatment and/or disposal of contaminated soil (only if required) \$	\$ <u>300</u>	\$ <u>30,000</u>
29	500	GAL	Contaminated groundwater treatment (only if required) \$_FifteyPer Gallon	\$_50	\$ 25,000

TOTAL BID PROPOSAL \$ 1000 000

TOTAL SUB BID PROPOSAL WRITTEN IN WORDS: One william eight hundred

twenty six trousand with no cents

The foregoing quantities are approximate only, being given as a basis for the comparison of bids, and the Garden Grove Sanitary District does not expressly or by implication, agree that the actual amount of work will correspond therewith, but reserves the right to increase or decrease the amount of any class or portion of the work as may be deemed necessary or expedient by the Engineer.

NOTE: The contract will be awarded to the lowest responsible bidder, based on the amount shown under TOTAL BID PROPOSAL. IN CASE OF DISCREPANCY BETWEEN THE WORDS AND FIGURES, THE WORDS SHALL PREVAIL.

It is understood and agreed that:

(a) Pursuant to Section 1773.2 of the Labor Code, general prevailing wage rates set forth in the Department of Transportation publication entitled General Prevailing Wage Rates, which is a part of the contract shall be posted by the CONTRACTOR at a prominent place at the site of the work.

If there is a difference in the minimum wage rate predetermined by the Secretary of Labor and the prevailing wage rates determined by the Director of Industrial Relations, for similar classifications of labor, the CONTRACTOR and its subcontractors shall pay not less than the highest wage rate.

- (b) No verbal agreement or conversation with any officer, agent or employee of DISTRICT, either before or after the execution of the Agreement shall affect or modify any of the terms or obligations of this Proposal.
- (c) DISTRICT will not be responsible for any errors or omissions on the part of the undersigned in making up their bid, nor will bidders be released because of errors.
 - (d) The undersigned is licensed in accordance with the laws of the State of California.
- (e) The undersigned hereby certifies that this Proposal is genuine and is not sham or collusive, or made in the interest or in behalf of any person not herein named, and that the undersigned has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other bidder to put in a sham bid; or any other person, firm or corporation to refrain from bidding, that the undersigned has not in any manner sought, by collusion, to secure for itself an advantage over any other bidder and that the unit prices proposed herein shall remain fully in effect for 180 calendar days from bid opening.

I declare under penalty of perjury that all statements or representations made herein are true and correct.

	Domingus Corneral Engineery In a BIDDER'S NAME AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE
DATE: 4/25/2024	TYPE OF ORGANIZATION: INDIVIDUAL, PARTNERSHIP OR CORPORATION
	11096 Pipeline And Pomora CA ADDRESS
	676-786-4536 or 909-461-3658 TELEPHONE FAX
Expiration Date	STATE OF CALIFORNIA LICENSE NUMBER

SECTION 3 - DESIGNATION OF SUBCONTRACTORS/REFERENCES

1. The undersigned certifies that the sub-bids of the following listed SUBCONTRACTORs have been used in making up this bid, and that the SUBCONTRACTORs listed will be used for the work for which they bid, subject to the approval of the Engineer, and in accordance with the applicable provisions of the Specifications.

Bidder's Name	Dominguez	areneral Engineering	Inc.
	J	J	3

LIST OF PROPOSED SUBCONTRACTORS

Each bidder is to set forth below the name and business address of each SUBCONTRACTOR with whom the bidder intends to enter into subcontracts for the performance of any work in excess of one-half of one percent of the bidder's total bid, and the portion of the work to be performed by each SUBCONTRACTOR. Substitution of bidders may only be made in accordance with Section 4107 of the Government Code of the State of California. THE PORTION OF THE WORK TO BE PERFORMED BY SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL, IN THE AGGREGATE, NOT EXCEED 40% OF ALL THE WORK PERFORMED, BASED UPON THE TOTAL DOLLAR VALUE OF THE WORK. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR MUST PERFORM AT LEAST 60% OF THE WORK.

	Name of SUBCONTRACTOR	Address	Phone No.	Item of Work
1.				
	NONE			
				Amount \$
			License Number:	
			Expiration Date:	
2.				
				Amount \$
			License Number:	
			Expiration Date:	
3.				
				Amount C
			T.I. N.I.	Amount \$
			License Number:	
			Expiration Date:	
4.				
				Amount \$
			License Number:	
			Expiration Date:	

SECTION 4 – AFFIDAVIT TO ACCOMPANY PROPOSAL

USE THIS FORM WHEN BIDDER IS AN INDIVIDUAL

State of California)
County of Orange)
(Name), Affiant, being first duly sworn, deposes and says:
That it is the bidder who makes the accompanying proposal; that such proposal is genuine, and not sham or collusive, nor made in the interest or in behalf of any person not herein named, and that the bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other bidder to put in a sham bid, or any other person, firm or corporation to refrain from bidding, and that the bidder has not in any manner sought by collusion to secure for itself an advantage over any other bidder.
Subscribed and sworn to before me
This, 20
Signature:
Notary Public in and for the County of, State of
USE THIS FORM WHEN BIDDER IS A CORPORATION
County of Orange) SS. Adol Somingue affiant, the President Pres., Sec., or Mgr. Ofcr The corporation who makes the accompanying proposal, having first been duly sworn, deposes and says: That such proposal is genuine and not sham or collusive, nor made in the interest or in behalf of any person not herein named, and that the bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other bidder to put in a sham bid, or any other person, firm or corporation to refrain from bidding, and that the bidder has not in any manner sought by collusion to secure for itself an advantage over any other bidder. Signature
President, Secretary or Managing Officer Subscribed and sworn to before me
A 1
This $\frac{\partial 5}{\partial x}$ day of $\frac{\partial 4}{\partial x}$, $\frac{\partial 4}{\partial x}$.
Notary Public in and for the County of San Bernardino, State of California
Signature: N. DOMINGUEZ Notary Public - California Los Angeles County
PROJECT No. CP 1387000 – March 2024 - 22 - My Comm. Expires Mar 16, 2027

<u>SECTION 4 – AFFIDAVIT TO ACCOMPANY PROPOSAL</u> (Continued)



USE THIS FORM WHEN BIDDER IS A CO-PARTNERSHIP

State of California)
)ss. County of Orange)
, Affiant(s),
Being first duly sworn, each for itself deposes and says:
That
That(Names of all Partners)
are partners, doing business under the firm name and style of
and that said co-partnership
(Name of Firm)
makes the accompanying proposal; that such proposal is genuine, and not sham or collusive, nor made in the interest or in behalf of any person not herein named, and that the bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other bidder to put in a sham bid, or any other person, firm or corporation to refrain from bidding, and that the bidder has not in any manner sought by collusion to secure for itself an advantage over any other bidder.
Subscribed and sworn to before me
This, 20
Notary Public in and for the County of
, State of
Signature:

SECTION 4-A - PREVIOUS DISQUALIFICATION QUESTIONNAIRE

In accordance with Government Code Section 14310.5, the Bidder shall complete, under penalty of perjury, the following questionnaire:

QUESTIONNAIRE

proprietar bidding o	as the bidder, any office y interest in the bid, end or completing a fede afety regulation?	ever been disqualified	, removed ernment p	l, or otherw	ise prevented fro	m
	Yes		No	<u> </u>		
If the ans	wer is yes, explain the o	circumstances in the fo	ollowing sp	oace.		
	<u> </u>					
NOTE:	This questionnaire c portion of this Propo	onstitutes a part of the sal shall constitute sig	e Proposal nature of t	and signate his questior	ure on the signatu nnaire.	ıre

SECTION 4-B - QUESTIONNAIRE TO GENERAL CONTRACTORS

1.			s used in obtaining SUBCONTRACTOR bid figures			
	in or	der to compute your bid?	Yes (_)	No ()		
2.		If the answer to No. 1 is "yes," please forward a copy of the rules of each bid depository you used with this questionnaire.				
3.	Did	you have any source of SUBCONTF	RACTORs' bids other t Yes (✓)	than bid depositories? No ()		
4.	boy	Has any person or group threatened you with SUBCONTRACTOR boycotts, union boycotts, or other sanctions to attempt to convince you to use the services or abide by the				
	rules of one or more bid depositories?		Yes ()	No (′)		
5.	If th	e answer to No. 4 is "yes," please ex	kplain the following def	tails:		
	(a)	Date(s):				
	(b)	Name of person or group:				
	(c)	Job involved (if applicable):				
	(d)	Nature of threats:				
	(e)	Additional comments: (Use additional paper if necessary)	(
We de	clare	e under penalty of perjury that the for	egoing is true and cor	rect.		
Dated	this ₋	day of	, 20	0_24		
			Name of Compa By Piesso			

SECTION 4-C - QUESTIONNAIRE REGARDING BIDDERS

Number of ye	ears engaged in the con 	tracting business under	present business nan	ne
work involve 1,000 linear construction necessary to	ed should include instal feet encroaching pul of new manholes, re-co complete all items in	d which show experience lation of 8-inch in diam blic right-of-way, sewer onnection of sewer house the bid proposal. Failuresponsive and may re	eter VCP pipe and lead main removal and e- e-connections and alle ere to submit a co	arger, minimum I abandonment, I pertaining work mplete list will
<u>Year</u>	Type of Work	Contract Amt.	<u>Location</u>	For whom Performed & Phone Number
2023	Serve ? Retablitan	for \$2,533,540	Cityof Fulliton	Cityof Follor
REFERENC	ES:			
Following ar may confirm scope:	re the names, addresses the past performances Scc A	s and telephone numbers of the company in per	s of firms or agencie forming work of a si	s with which you milar nature and
F	irm/Address	Type of Work	Contact Person Telephone No.	Contract Amount
				-
				-
		-		
Bidder's Na	me: Dominavas	Caneral Engine	early Fre.	
Authorized \$	1 1	10	1	4/25/22
State of California CONTRACTOR's License No. 814046				
CONTRACT	ΓOR's License Expiratio	n Date 12/5/12	024 . 81404	Ь

SECTION 4-D - CONTRACTOR'S QUESTIONNAIRE

•	List any lawsuit(s) filed against you or your firm over the past ten (10) years for breach or non-performance of contract:
	List the results of any lawsuit(s):
	List any claim(s) filed by SUBCONTRACTORs against you or your firm over the past ten (10) years: **NOTO** **NOTO**
	List the results of each claim:
	List any disciplinary action and the ultimate disposition within the past ten (10) years taken against you or your firm by the State CONTRACTOR's License Board:
•	List projects that include the installation of 8-inch and larger in diameter VCP sewer pipe maintaining and temporary handling of sewer flows which you have worked on:
	ECLARE UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY THAT THE FOREGOING IS TRUE IPLETE, ACCURATE AND CORRECT. Dated: 4/35/224 CONTRACTOR'S Signature